8065064 .

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY IMPACT
ON MANAGEMENT -

Georgc"A. Champine
¥ :
i Ll ¥
! TR ot
2
A o Y
i Bl yH
1 e
l
|



1Y

o
s
5
(W) ]

55064

COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY IMPACT

ON MANAGEMENT

‘ 0 s _\
v Tﬁi

- 14 '!,

. i R 2

sy Rafps 2 J
"" et B e : ol

b S 4,«‘

George A.Champine

Sperry Univac, Roseville, Minnesota

E8065064

NORTH-HOLLAND PUBLISHING COMPANY — AMSTERDAM « NEW YORK « OXFORD



© North-Holland Publishing Company, 1978

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a
. retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copyright owner.

ISBN: 0444 851798

Published by:
North-Holland Publishing Company — Amsterdam « New York « Oxford

[
Sole distributors for the U.S.A. and Canada:
ELSEVIER NORTH-HOLLAND INC.
52 VANDERBILT AVENUE,
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10017

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication' Data

Champine, George A
Computer technology impact on management.

Bibliography: p.

Includes ‘index.

1. Electronic data.processing. 2. Management--
Data processing. I. Title.
HF55u48.2.ChL5 658'.05'k4 78-17001
ISBN O-4uiL-85179-8

PRINTED.IN THE NETHERLANDS



Acknowledgment-

The motivation for-writing this book came from many long and fruitful
discussions of EDP applications with computer users around the
world. Itis therefore to computer users that this book is dedicated.
Although my work for the last decade has/been in the design of large
scal¢/ computer systems, jmy work for the previous decade was in
computer applications. Therefore, | stlll identify strongly with the
community ‘of computer users.

In the rapidly changlng environment of business. and applications
requirements on one hand, and computer technology on the other
hand, cémputer users need considerable visibility into future
technology to adequately plan their system evolution. The process of
providing the computer technology trend information to a number of
users to assist in their planning provided the forcing function to
document the material contained in this book. ,These same
discussions with users, many of whom have equipment from several
major computer manufacturers, provided considerable material for
this book, including most of the case studies and examples; their
contribution i hereby acknowledged.

The many contributions to this book by my colleagues at Sperry
Univac, who are'too numerous to mention by name, are also gratefully
agknowledged Much of the material on hardware and software
technology trends came from associates who are active in each of
these fields. | :

Special thanks and recognition are due to.G. J. Hommes who took the
raw text input and did the necessary production work to convert it into
camera ready copy. Of course, the responsibility for any errors
remains with myself.

Finally, | would like to thank my wife Barbard, and children Renee,
Mark, and Lisa for their continuing support which made this book
possible and worthwhije.

George Champine Roseville, Minnesota March 27, 1978.



oenuf A1ads jo 95043 108/494 A[11essa0au Jou op pue
Joyane ay} Jo 3soy} aie 500q siyp u! Passa1aXa SMIIA Y |



Contents

1. Introduction 1
1.1. The Message i &
1.2. Scope 7

2. User Requirements and EDP 11
2.1. Organization Objectives 11‘
2.2. User EDP Requirements 12
2.3. Phases of Development 15

3. Hardware Technology 19
3.1. Semiconductor Technology 19
3.2. Logic Gate Cost Trend 28
3.3. Large Scale Integration (LSI) 29
3.4. Microprogramming 31

3.5. Microprocessors and Microcomputers 32

vii



3.6. Processors

3.7. Main Storage

3.8. Cache Buffer

3.9. Mass Storage

3.9.1. Solid State Mass Storage

3.9.2. Rotating Mass Storage

3.10. Integrated Mass Storage Subsystem

3.11. Hardware Systems

3.12. Future Computer Systems

4. Software

. Data Base Management Software
. End User Facilities

4.1. Operating Systems
4.1.1. Executive

4.1.2. Compilers

4.1.3. Security

4.1.

4.1,

mawm-

4.2. Management of Software Development
4.3. Applications Packages

4.4. The Future of Software

5. Data Communications

5.1. Transmission Services
5.1.1. Fiber Optics

5.1.2. Coaxial Cable

5.1.3. Satellite

viii

34
35
39
39
39
41
44
46
46
49
50
53
55
56
59
65
68
72
75
79
83
84

84
85



5.2. Protocols and Standards 86

5.3. Reliability 89
5.4. Security 90
5.5. DATAPAC System 92
5.6. Future Communications Systems 94
6. Human Interface | 101
6.1. Data Entry 103
6.2. Hardcopy Output 105
6.3. Video Terminals ‘ 106
6.4. Portable Terminals 107
6.5. Transaction Systems i09
6.6. Graphics , 111
6.7. Voice Response 112
6.8. Voice Input 114
6.9. Human Interface of the Future — The
Electronic Office , 115
7. Central Site Systems 119
7.1. COmpatibiI‘ity. ‘ 119

7.2. Central Site Systems Design 121

7.3. Data Base Processor 123



7.4. Multiple Minicomputer Systems

7.5. Microprocessors in Central Site Systems

7.6. Small Systenis _

7.6.1. Small Business Systems

7.6.2. Minicomputers

7.7. Central Site Architecture of the Future
8. Distributed Data Systems

8.1. Alternative System Approaches

8.2. Ke{l Administrative Issues Impacting Cost

8.2.1. System Design and Management

8.2.2. System Implementation

8.2.3. Operation

8.2.4. Maintenance

8.2.5. Equipment Procurement

8.2.6. Applications Development

8.2.7. Selection of Systems Approach

8.3. A Successful Distributed Data System

8.4. The Future of Distributed Data Systems
9. System Reliability

9.1. Failsoft Systems

9.2. Components

9.3. Impact of Computer Environment on
System Reliability

9.4. Hardware System Reliability

9.5. System Integrity

124
126
127
128
130
$32
139
141

153

"~ 153

154
165
155
155
156
167
160
163
167
168

172

173

177

180



10.

9.6. System Maintainability

9.7. Remote Maintenance

9.8. Redupdant Systems

9.9. Software Recovery from Hardware Errors
9.10. Software Reliability

9.11. Future Systems Réliability
Computer Development

10.1. User/Manufacturer Interface

10.2. Computer Development Methodology
10.3. Market Identification

10.4. Product Requirements

10.5. Feasibility Business Plan

10.6. Master Program Plan

10.7. System Description

10.8. Design and Development

10.9. Final Business Plan

10.10. Release

10.11. Continuation

10.12. Termination

Xi

181
183
183
185
187
189
195
195
197
200
202
205
208
208
210
214
214
215

215



11.

¥2.

13.

Economics

11.1. Manufacturer Economics'

11.2. User Sysgem Selection

11.3. Conversion

11.4. User Economics

11.5. Future Trends in Economics
Impact on Management:

12.1. Trends in Work Force

12.2. Efficiency Versus Effectiveness
12.3. Past/Current Approach to Management
12.4. Néw Techniques in Management

12.5. Opportunities

" 12.6. Threats

12.7. Trends in Labor

12.8. Impact on Individuals and Society
12.9. Future Directions for Society
Quo Vadis Management

13.1. EDP Management Directions

13.2. General Management Directions

- xii

217
217
224
230
234
240
241
242
245
246
249
253
256
258
262
2665.
267

268

274



13.3. Conclusion

Bibliogfaphy

Index

FIGURES

Figure 3-1.
Figure 3-2.
Figure 3-3.
Figure 3-4.
Figure 3-5.
Figure 3-6.
Figure 3-7.
Figure 3-8.
Figure 3-9.

Semiconductor Technology

Technology Puts More Gates in Far Less Space

Hybrid Technology
Semiconductor Device Classification
Price Trend — Logic Gates

Exponential Growth in Microprbcessor Complexity

Cost Trend — IC Storage

Storage Capacity of Disks Has Increased’GreatIy

Price Trend — Moving Head Disks

Figure 3-10. Disk-to-Head Dimension Comparisons

Figure 3-11. Hierarchical Integrated Mass Storage Subsystem
Figure 4-1.
Figure 4-2.
Figure 4-3.
Figure 4-4.
Figure 5-1.
Figure 5-2.
Figure 5-3.
Figure 5-4.
Figure 6-1.

Figure 6-2.
Figure 6-3.
Figure 7-1.
Figure 7-2.
Figure 7-3.
Figure 7-4.
Figure 7-5.
Figure 8-1.
Figure 8-2.
Figure 8-3.
Figure 8-4.

Evolution of an Operating System
Operating System Components
Common Data Base Structure
Integrated Ship Design Application
Satellite Communications System
Levels of Communications Protocols
Complex Network

Typical Corporate Communications Network
Projected Growth of Number of Terminals in

the U.S.

Voice Response System Block Diagram
Electronic Office System Diagram
Multiprocessor System

Grosch’s Law, Modified

Top Down System Approach

Segment Descriptor

Using Segment Descriptor Information
A Geographically Distributed Organization
Decentralized System

Centralized System

Distributed System

xiii

276

277

283

20
22
23
25
29
34
37
42
43
44
45
51
52
68
76
87
88
97
99

102
113
117
123
131
133
135
136
141
143
144
145



Figure 8-5.
Figure 8-6.
Figure 8-7.

Figure 9-1.
Figure 9-2.
Figure 9-3.
Figure 9-4.
Figure 9-5.

Figure 10-1.
Figure 10-2.
Figure 10-3.
Figure 10-4.
Figure 10-5.
Figure 10-6.
Figure 10-7.
Figure 10-8.
Figure 11-1.
Figure 11-2.
Figure 11-3.
Figure 11-4.
Figure 11-5.
Figure 11-6.
Figure 11-7.
Figure 11-8.
Figure 11-9.

Generalized Block Diagram — Distributed System
Virtual Distributed Data System
Distributed Computer Structure Matches
Organization
Reliability Life Curve
Equipment Tolerance Derating
Environmental Control and System Reliability
Reason for System Fault
Typical Temperature Specification
Product Life Cycle
Product Selection Methodology
Hardware Cost Analysis
Initiation of Product Definition
Performance Analysis
Technical Design
Design Procedure for a Processor
Design Procedure for Software
Semiconductor Productivity
Revenue Distribution—Computer Manufacturer
Applications Value Versus Cost
Applications Value Profile
User Value Versus System Cost
System Selection Evolution
Expenditures for EDP in the United States
Industry Distribution of Installed Computers
Computer Usage by Applications Area

Figure 11-10. User Operating Cost
Figure 11-11. Operating Cost As A Percentage of Total

User Cost

Figure 11-12. Cost per Instruction (Object)
Figure 11-13. Productive Work from Computer- Systems

Fi

TABLES

Table 2-1.
Table 3-1.
Table 3-2.
Table 5-1.

Figure 12-1.
gure 12-2.
Figure 12-3.

Work Force Population Mix
Classical Role of Management
‘Management Model with Prediction

Applications by Phases ‘

Recent Circuit Technologies

Core Versus IC Storage

Data Communications Characteristics

Xiv

146
151

165
172
175
176
177
178
199
205
207
209
210
211
213
214
218
223
227
227
228
229°
234
235
236
237

238
239
239
243
247
250

16
25
35
81



Table 5-2.
Table 8-1.
Table 8-2.
Table 8-3.
Table 9-1.
Table 9-2.
Table 9-3.
Table 9-4.
Table 9-5.

Table 10-1.
*Table 11-1.
Table 11-2.
Table 11-3.
Table 12-1.

DATAPAC Tariffs
System Selection Matrix
Data Distribution Methods
One-Time and Repetitive Costs
Typical MTBF for Large Scale Systems
Performance Level and Availability
Software Reliability Parameters
Apportionment of Net System Availability Budget
Hardware Component Availability Allocation
Computer Market Segmentation
Factors Affecting Product Profitability
Difficulty of Conversion
Conversion Labor
Industries with Highest Information Content

XV

94

142
151
158
179
185
190
192
192
202
220
231
233
254



1. Introduction

Change in technology always has a,large impact on society in general
and on organization and management in particular. This is true not
only of the classical technologies such as fire and the steam engine,
but also of more modern technologies such as the automobile,
airplane, and radio. The technology of solid state electronics is no
exception. The world has never been the same since the invention of
the transistor in 1948 — and the impact of the ensuing technology
grows larger each year. In contrast, the remaining impact of the
largest contemporary event, World War Il, seems small and
diminishing only three decades later.

As an indication of the "quantum jump" that has already taken place
in the economics of computing, consider the following comparison:

In 1940, the cost of one man-hour would buy the execution
of about 800 (arithmetic) instructions, and data could not be

- stored for fast access. In 1960, the cost of one man-hour
of labor would buy the execution of 1.4 million instructions ‘
or the storage of one megabyte of data on direct access
storage for two days. In 1977, the cost of one man-hour
of labor would buy the execution of 225 million instructions
or store one megabyte of data for 15 weeks.

It has been said that any time a characteristic in technology changes

by a factor of ten, it causes a revolution in life style. In transportation,

a horse walked atfive miles per hour, an automobile moved et 50 miles
© @



2 Introduction

per hour (in 1895), and a commercial jet airplane moved at 500 miles
per hour (starting in 1960). Thus, there were two life-style revolutions
spaced 65 years apart. In computers, as the 1940 to 1977 illustration
above shows, there have been two revolutions in the last 17 years. The _
first one provided a factor of 1000 improvement, and the second one
provided another factor of 100 improvement before the first one could
be absorbed. In contrast to the popular expectation that the rate of
technology .advance will slow due to the approach of fundamental
physical limits, at least two more orders of magnitude of’i |mprovement
are coming, based on techniques already developed.

Data processing technology is probably unique: among all
technologies that management deals with in that efficiency and
productivity are increasing. It is absolutely and without parallel that
improvements are occuring in cost/performance of data processing at
a rate of a factor of ten each decade. Because of this, computer
technology must be managed and exploited differently from all other
technologies. The pressure from computer technology for the
continued rapid change in management comes from the followmg
interdependent circumstances:

] Labor and material are becoming more expensive at the rate of
general inflation, approximately six per cent per year.

B  Approximately half of the labor force in the Unites States and
Western Europe is engaged in data handling in the broadest
sense. This data handling is susceptible to substantial
improvement in productivity through EDP methods.

B Foragiven/cost, EDP systems are increasing in capability at a rate
of about 18 per cent per year compounded.

The result is that users are under considerable, and growing, pressure
to further automate their operations to control costs by substituting
more EDP technology, which is mcreasmgly cost effective, in place of
labor and. materials, which are decreasingly cost effective.

As an indication of how far technology has come and of advances yet
to come which can be forecasted with a reasonable degree of
confldence the following examples are provided:



Introduction 3

Example — One of the first large scale computer was the
UNIVAC® 1103. Developed during the early 1950's, this
machine was the most powerful of its day. It used vacuum
tube and magnetic core technology, occupied a room 33
feet by 60 feet and used 30 kilowatts of power. It had
10,000 logic gates in the processor, and 1024 (36-bit)
words of main storage. Technology now in product makes
it possible today to put the entire computational capability
of the 1103 processor on just one semiconductor device 6
mm (0.25 inch) square, and the entire capacity of the 11 03
main storage on ‘a second such semiconductor device.
Current technology makes it possible to put an entire main
frame having the complexity of the 1103, including support
logic, 1/0, and power supplies into a large briefcase — and
it is twenty times faster.

Example — A few years ago, Herb Grosch referred to the
"hand-held 1108", perhaps somewhat in jest. If he was
referring to something the size of a pocket calculator, the
technology to build that is not yet in sight. However,
technology now visible at an engineering level will make it
possible to put an 1108 capability into a (large) suitcase by
the 1985 time frame — thus putting into the portable, if not
‘hand-held’ status, an equivalent 1108 computer.

Although the state of the art of computer hardware technology
appeared to stagnate in the early 1970’s, it is advancing faster now
than ever before. Semiconductor devices now in production have
30,000 transistors on a silicon chip 5 mm squaye (0.2 inch), with very
high probability of providing 300,000 transistors on the same size
device in the next five years. This rapid advance is making a large
impact on the way computer systems are designed, and will have a
large lmpact in just a few years, on the way computer systems are
used.

Because of the rapid change in computer technology currently,
straight-line extrapolation is no longer an acceptable method of
estimating future characteristics of computer systems. For example,
a large government agency used that method recently to size a
building to house the computer system for a particular application, but
because of the rapidly shrinking physical size of the actual system,
they over built by a factor of three.



