COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY IMPACT ON MANAGEMENT

George A. Champine



COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY IMPACT ON MANAGEMENT



George A. Champine

Sperry Univac, Roseville, Minnesota





1978

NORTH-HOLLAND PUBLISHING COMPANY - AMSTERDAM • NEW YORK • OXFORD

© North-Holland Publishing Company, 1978

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copyright owner.

ISBN: 0 444 85179 8

Published by:

North-Holland Publishing Company - Amsterdam • New York • Oxford

Sole distributors for the U.S.A. and Canada: ELSEVIER NORTH-HOLLAND INC. 52 VANDERBILT AVENUE, NEW YORK, N.Y. 10017

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Champine, George A
Computer technology impact on management.

Bibliography: p. Includes index. l: Electronic data processing. 2. Management-Data processing. I. Title. HF5548.2.Ch45 658'.05'4 78-17001 ISBN 0-444-85179-8

Acknowledgment^{*}

The motivation for writing this book came from many long and fruitful discussions of EDP applications with computer users around the world. It is therefore to computer users that this book is dedicated. Although my work for the last decade has been in the design of large scale computer systems, my work for the previous decade was in computer applications. Therefore, I still identify strongly with the community of computer users.

In the rapidly changing environment of business and applications requirements on one hand, and computer technology on the other hand, computer users need considerable visibility into future technology to adequately plan their system evolution. The process of providing the computer technology trend information to a number of users to assist in their planning provided the forcing function to document the material contained in this book. These same discussions with users, many of whom have equipment from several major computer manufacturers, provided considerable material for this book, including most of the case studies and examples; their contribution is hereby acknowledged.

The many contributions to this book by my colleagues at Sperry Univac, who are too numerous to mention by name, are also gratefully acknowledged. Much of the material on hardware and software technology trends came from associates who are active in each of these fields.

Special thanks and recognition are due to G. J. Hommes who took the raw text input and did the necessary production work to convert it into camera ready copy. Of course, the responsibility for any errors remains with myself.

Finally, I would like to thank my wife Barbara, and children Renee, Mark, and Lisa for their continuing support which made this book possible and worthwhile.

George Champine

Roseville, Minnesota March 27, 1978.

The views expressed in this book are those of the author and do not necessarily reflect those of Sperry Univac

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

Contents

1. Introduction	1
1.1. The Message	4
1.2. Scope	7
2. User Requirements and EDP	11
2.1. Organization Objectives	11
2.2. User EDP Requirements	12
2.3. Phases of Development	15
3. Hardware Technology	19
3.1. Semiconductor Technology	19
3.2. Logic Gate Cost Trend	28
3.3. Large Scale Integration (LSI)	29
3.4. Microprogramming	31
3.5. Microprocessors and Microcomputers	32

3.6. Processors	34
3.7. Main Storage	35
3.8. Cache Buffer	39
3.9. Mass Storage 3.9.1. Solid State Mass Storage 3.9.2. Rotating Mass Storage	39 39 41
3.10. Integrated Mass Storage Subsystem	44
3.11. Hardware Systems	46
3.12. Future Computer Systems	46
4.1. Operating Systems 4.1.1. Executive 4.1.2. Compilers 4.1.3. Security 4.1.4. Data Base Management Software 4.1.5. End User Facilities	50 53 55
4.2. Management of Software Development	68
4.3. Applications Packages ampoleved to accept	72
4.4. The Future of Software and an ideal of the wi	75
5. Data Communications	79
5.1. Transmission Services baset and algorithms 5.1.1. Fiber Optics 5.1.2. Coaxial Cable 1821 appropriate algorithms 5.1.3. Satellite	83 84 84 85

5.2. Protocols and Standards Protocols and Standards	86
5.3. Reliability reve en 2 lemne on encessoongon	M .d.89
5.4. Security ameter 3 lies	90
5.5. DATAPAC System	3 1.0 7
5.6. Future Communications Systems	94
6. Human Interface amaray 2 stall better	
6.1. Data Entry redoported A morey 2 evitagres	
6.2. Hardcopy Output and agreed assessment of the second o	105
6.3. Video Terminals	
6.4. Portable Terminals	107
6.5. Transaction Systems	109
6.6. Graphics	. 111
6.7. Voice Response	112
6.8. Voice Input	114
6.9. Human Interface of the Future — The Electronic Office	
7. Central Site Systems	113
7.1. Compatibility identification to be an income	
7.2. Central Site Systems Design	2
DATE OF THE PARTY	121
7.3. Data Base Processors	123

7.4. Multiple Minicomputer Systems	124
7.5. Microprocessors in Central Site Systems	126
7.6. Small Systems 7.6.1. Small Business Systems 7.6.2. Minicomputers	127 128 130
7.7. Central Site Architecture of the Future	132
8. Distributed Data Systems	139
8.1. Alternative System Approaches	141
8.2. Key Administrative Issues Impacting Cost 8.2.1. System Design and Management 8.2.2. System Implementation 8.2.3. Operation 8.2.4. Maintenance 8.2.5. Equipment Procurement 8.2.6. Applications Development 8.2.7. Selection of Systems Approach	153 153 154 155 155 155 156
8.3. A Successful Distributed Data System	160
8.4. The Future of Distributed Data Systems	163
9. System Reliability	167
9.1. Failsoft Systems	168
9.2. Components	172
9.3. Impact of Computer Environment on System Reliability	173
9.4. Hardware System Reliability	177
9.5. System Integrity	180

9.6. System Maintainability	181
9.7. Remote Maintenance	183
9.8. Redundant Systems and some service and service an	183
9.9. Software Recovery from Hardware Errors	185
9.10. Software Reliability	187
9.11. Future Systems Reliability	189
10. Computer Development	195
10.1. User/Manufacturer Interface	195
10.2. Computer Development Methodology	197
10.3. Market Identification	200
10.4. Product Requirements	202
10.5. Feasibility Business Plan	205
10.6. Master Program Plan	208
10.7. System Description	208
10.8. Design and Development	210
10.9. Final Business Plan	214
10.10. Release	214
10.11. Continuation	215
10.12. Termination	215

1st. Economics valide at state M merey 2 6.8	217
11.1. Manufacturer Economics and man stomes T. P.	217
11.2. User System Selection amoray 3 msbnuba 7.8.8	224
11.3. Conversion which most viewoods asserted 8.8	230
11.4. User Economics Validation enswito 2.01.8	234
11.5. Future Trends in Economics 1918 State of the Property of	240
12. Impact on Management level tetuquio	241
12.1. Trends in Work Force (a) UpalunsMinesU .1.0f	242
12.2. Efficiency Versus Effectiveness	245
12.3. Past/Current Approach to Management M 8.01	246
12.4. New Techniques in Management 1000019 . 1.01	249
201 12.5. Opportunities nel agentus villidiase 2 0 01	253
12.6. Threats nail margord stack a of	256
12.7. Trends in Labor nong page marky (0)	258
12.8. Impact on Individuals and Society	262
12.9. Future Directions for Society	265
13. Quo Vadis Management	267
13.1. EDP Management Directions	268
13.2 General Management Directions	274

- 1	3.3.	Conclusion	276
0.11	33.4		277
Bibli	ogra	pny maleye mad pendanana manu wasan	
In do			283
Inde	X		Figure
FIGUE	PEC		
11001	iLO		
Figure	3-1.	Semiconductor Technology ame T Issigy T 3-8 st	20
Figure	3-2.	Technology Puts More Gates in Far Less Space	22
Figure	3-3.	Hybrid Technology Maissale 2 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	23
Figure	3-4.	Semiconductor Device Classification	25
Figure	3-5.	Price Trend — Logic Gates	29
Figure	3-6.	Exponential Growth in Microprocessor Complexity	34
Figure	3-7.	Cost Trend — IC Storage	37.
Figure		Storage Capacity of Disks Has Increased Greatly	42
Figure		Price Trend — Moving Head Disks	43
Figure			44
Figure			45
Figure		Evolution of an Operating System	51
Figure		Operating System Components	52
Figure		Common Data Base Structure	68
Figure		Integrated Ship Design Application	76
Figure		Satellite Communications System	87
Figure			88
Figure		Complex Network	97
Figure Figure		Typical Corporate Communications Network Projected Growth of Number of Terminals in	99
888		the U.S.	102
Figure	6-2.	Voice Response System Block Diagram	113
Figure		Electronic Office System Diagram	117
Figure		Multiprocessor System	123
Figure	7-2.	Grosch's Law, Modified	131
Figure	7-3.	Top Down System Approach	133
Figure	7-4.	Segment Descriptor	135
Figure	7-5.	Using Segment Descriptor Information	136
Figure	8-1.	A Geographically Distributed Organization	141
Figure	8-2.	Decentralized System	143
Figure		Centralized System	144
Figure	8-4.	Distributed System	145

Figure	8-5.	Generalized Block Diagram — Distributed System	146
		Virtual Distributed Data System	151
Figure	8-7.	Distributed Computer Structure Matches	
		Organization	165
Figure	9-1.	Reliability Life Curve	172
Figure	9-2.	Equipment Tolerance Derating	175
Figure	9-3.	Environmental Control and System Reliability	176
Figure	9-4.		177
Figure	9-5,	Typical Temperature Specification	178
		Product Life Cycle	199
		Product Selection Methodology	205
Figure	10-3.	Hardware Cost Analysis	207
		Initiation of Product Definition	209
		Performance Analysis	210
		Technical Design	211
Figure	10-7.	Design Procedure for a Processor	213
Figure	10-8.	Design Procedure for Software	214
		Semiconductor Productivity	218
Figure	11-2.	Revenue Distribution—Computer Manufacturer	223
Figure			227
Figure			227
Figure	11-5.	User Value Versus System Cost	228
		System Selection Evolution	229
Figure	11-7.	Expenditures for EDP in the United States	234
Figure	11-8.	Industry Distribution of Installed Computers	235
Figure	11-9.	Computer Usage by Applications Area	236
Figure	11-10	D. User Operating Cost	237
Figure	11-1	Operating Cost As A Percentage of Total	
		User Cost	238
Figure	11-12	2. Cost per Instruction (Object)	239
Figure	11-13	3. Productive Work from Computer Systems	239
Figure	12-1.	Work Force Population Mix	243
Figure	12-2.	Classical Role of Management	247
Figure	12-3.	Management Model with Prediction	250
TABLE	S		
Table 2	2-1. /	Applications by Phases	16
Table 3	3–1. F	Recent Circuit Technologies	25
		Core Versus IC Storage	35
Table 5	5-1.	Data Communications Characteristics	81

Table 5-	2. DATAPAC Tariffs	94
Table 8-	1. System Selection Matrix	142
	2. Data Distribution Methods	151
Table 8-	3. One-Time and Repetitive Costs	158
Table 9-	1. Typical MTBF for Large Scale Systems	179
Table 9-	2. Performance Level and Availability	185
Table 9-	3. Software Reliability Parameters	190
Table 9-	4. Apportionment of Net System Availability Budget	192
Table 9-	5. Hardware Component Availability Allocation	192
Table 10	-1. Computer Market Segmentation	202
Table 1	-1. Factors Affecting Product Profitability	220
	-2. Difficulty of Conversion	231
	-3. Conversion Labor	233
Table 1	2-1. Industries with Highest Information Content	254

are easily to the tent of spotulover own needs /s/17. Introduction

thest are provided a factor of 1000 improvement, and the second or a provided another ractor of 1000 improvement before the first one could be absorbed. It contrast to me popular expectation that the rate of technology advance will slow due to the approach of fundaments physical limits, at least two more orders of magnitude or improvement coming, based on techniques already developed.

Data processing technology is probably unique among as technologies that menagement deals with in that efficiency and productivity are increasing. It is absolutely and without parallel that improvements are occurring in cost/perfornizance ordata processing at

Change in technology always has a large impact on society in general and on organization and management in particular. This is true not only of the classical technologies such as fire and the steam engine, but also of more modern technologies such as the automobile, airplane, and radio. The technology of solid state electronics is no exception. The world has never been the same since the invention of the transistor in 1948 — and the impact of the ensuing technology grows larger each year. In contrast, the remaining impact of the largest contemporary event, World War II, seems small and diminishing only three decades later.

As an indication of the "quantum jump" that has already taken place in the economics of computing, consider the following comparison:

In 1940, the cost of one man-hour would buy the execution of about 800 (arithmetic) instructions, and data could not be stored for fast access. In 1960, the cost of one man-hour of labor would buy the execution of 1.4 million instructions or the storage of one megabyte of data on direct access storage for two days. In 1977, the cost of one man-hour of labor would buy the execution of 225 million instructions or store one megabyte of data for 15 weeks.

It has been said that any time a characteristic in technology changes by a factor of ten, it causes a revolution in life style. In transportation, a horse walked at five miles per hour, an automobile moved at 50 miles per hour (in 1895), and a commercial jet airplane moved at 500 miles per hour (starting in 1960). Thus, there were two life-style revolutions spaced 65 years apart. In computers, as the 1940 to 1977 illustration above shows, there have been two revolutions in the last 17 years. The first one provided a factor of 1000 improvement, and the second one provided another factor of 100 improvement before the first one could be absorbed. In contrast to the popular expectation that the rate of technology advance will slow due to the approach of fundamental physical limits, at least two more orders of magnitude of improvement are coming, based on techniques already developed.

Data processing technology is probably unique among all technologies that management deals with in that efficiency and productivity are increasing. It is absolutely and without parallel that improvements are occuring in cost/performance of data processing at a rate of a factor of ten each decade. Because of this, computer technology must be managed and exploited differently from all other technologies. The pressure from computer technology for the continued rapid change in management comes from the following interdependent circumstances:

- Labor and material are becoming more expensive at the rate of general inflation, approximately six per cent per year.
- Approximately half of the labor force in the Unites States and Western Europe is engaged in data handling in the broadest sense. This data handling is susceptible to substantial improvement in productivity through EDP methods.
- For a given/cost, EDP systems are increasing in capability at a rate of about 18 per cent per year compounded.

The result is that users are under considerable, and growing, pressure to further automate their operations to control costs by substituting more EDP technology, which is increasingly cost effective, in place of labor and materials, which are decreasingly cost effective.

As an indication of how far technology has come and of advances yet to come which can be forecasted with a reasonable degree of confidence, the following examples are provided:

Example — One of the first large scale computer was the UNIVAC® 1103. Developed during the early 1950's, this machine was the most powerful of its day. It used vacuum tube and magnetic core technology, occupied a room 33 feet by 60 feet and used 30 kilowatts of power. It had 10,000 logic gates in the processor, and 1024 (36-bit) words of main storage. Technology now in product makes it possible today to put the entire computational capability of the 1103 processor on just one semiconductor device 6 mm (0.25 inch) square, and the entire capacity of the 1103 main storage on a second such semiconductor device. Current technology makes it possible to put an entire main frame having the complexity of the 1103, including support logic, I/O, and power supplies into a large briefcase — and it is twenty times faster.

Example — A few years ago, Herb Grosch referred to the "hand-held 1108", perhaps somewhat in jest. If he was referring to something the size of a pocket calculator, the technology to build that is not yet in sight. However, technology now visible at an engineering level will make it possible to put an 1108 capability into a (large) suitcase by the 1985 time frame — thus putting into the portable, if not 'hand-held' status, an equivalent 1108 computer.

Although the state of the art of computer hardware technology appeared to stagnate in the early 1970's, it is advancing faster now than ever before. Semiconductor devices now in production have 30,000 transistors on a silicon chip 5 mm square (0.2 inch), with very high probability of providing 300,000 transistors on the same size device in the next five years. This rapid advance is making a large impact on the way computer systems are designed, and will have a large impact, in just a few years, on the way computer systems are used.

Because of the rapid change in computer technology currently, straight-line extrapolation is no longer an acceptable method of estimating future characteristics of computer systems. For example, a large government agency used that method recently to size a building to house the computer system for a particular application, but because of the rapidly shrinking physical size of the actual system, they over built by a factor of three.